
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp 

 
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Planning Committee (South) 
 

Tuesday, 16th November, 2021 at 2.30 pm 

Park Suite, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 

 
 
Councillors:  

Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman) 
 John Blackall 

Chris Brown 
Karen Burgess 
Jonathan Chowen 
Philip Circus 
Paul Clarke 
Michael Croker 
Ray Dawe 
Nigel Jupp 
Lynn Lambert 

Mike Morgan 
Roger Noel 
Bob Platt 
Josh Potts 
Kate Rowbottom 
Jack Saheid 
Jim Sanson 
Diana van der Klugt 
James Wright 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 

Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 

1.  Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman of the Committee for the rest of the Municipal Year 
 

 

2.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.  Minutes 7 - 12 

 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee  
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

 

5.  Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive 
 
 

 

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take 
such action thereon as may be necessary: 
 

6.  Appeals 
 
 

13 - 16 

Applications for determination by Committee: 
 

7.  DC/21/1552 - Land at Kingsbrook Vineyard, West Chiltington Road, 
Pulborough 

17 - 30 

 Ward: West Chiltington, Thakeham and Ashington 
Applicant: Mr J Beckett    
 

 

8.  DC/21/1335 - Chalk Farm, Okehurst Lane, Billingshurst 31 - 46 

 Ward:  Billingshurst 
Applicant:  Mr N Antoniou 
 

 

9.  Urgent Business  

 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 

(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution) 
 

Addressing the 
Committee 

Members must address the meeting through the Chair.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop.  
 

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the 
minutes only. 
 

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If 
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. 
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the 
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next committee meeting. 
 

Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no 
debate/decisions. 
 

Appeals 
 

The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed 
in the agenda. 
 

Agenda Items 
 

The Planning Officer will give a presentation of the application, referring 
to any addendum/amended report as appropriate outlining what is 
proposed and finishing with the recommendation. 
 

Public Speaking on 
Agenda Items 
(Speakers must give 
notice by not later than 
noon two working 
days before 
[...]
), John Blackall, 
Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Michael Croker, 
Ray Dawe, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, Mike Morgan, Roger Noel, 
Bob Platt, Josh Potts, Kate Rowbottom, Jack Saheid, 
Diana van der Klugt and James Wright 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Tim Lloyd, Chris Brown, Karen Burgess and Jim Sanson 

 

PCS/28   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 August were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

PCS/29   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/21/1240:  Councillor Lynn Lambert declared a pecuniary interest in this 
item.  She withdrew from the meeting and took no part in the determination of 
the item.  
 

PCS/30   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

PCS/31   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted. 
 

PCS/32   DC/21/0057 - ANGELL SAND PIT, WASHINGTON ROAD, STORRINGTON 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for a phased development of six detached houses (four to be 
self-build) with associated landscaping, drainage, and access improvements to 
Heather Way.  
 
The application had been deferred by the Committee in July to allow for the 
scheme to be amended to include a mix of dwellings with a greater number of 
smaller 2- and 3-bedroom units (Minute No PCS/18 (20.07.21) refers). 
 
The application site was located within the very eastern side of Storrington 
Built-up area boundary and comprised an area of sloping land, which was a 
former sand quarry.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 Planning Committee (South) 
21 September 2021 

 

 
2 

Members were referred to the previous report, which contained details of the 
location, relevant policies, planning history, the outcome of consultations and a 
planning assessment of the proposal. 
 
Since the deferment, officers have confirmed the applicant’s viability report, 
which calculated the minimal profit that the existing scheme for larger dwellings 
would realise, and demonstrated that it was not viable to amend the scheme to 
provide a greater number of smaller units.   
 
Members noted the comments of the Council’s Landscape Architect, as set out 
in the report, which indicated that the site was unlikely to have the landscape 
capacity to accommodate in increase in quantum of development. 
 
The agent addressed the committee in support of the proposal and then read 
out a statement on behalf of the applicant.  
 
Members concluded that, given the site constraints and the detrimental impact 
that a higher quantum of development would have on the landscape, the 
scheme as submitted was acceptable.  
 
Concerns were raised regarding the need to protect the nearby South Downs 
National Park from light pollution, given its status as an International Dark Skies 
Reserve, and it was requested that a further lighting condition be added to 
ensure that the Reserve status was taken into account.   
 

RESOLVED  
 
That planning application DC/21/0057 be granted subject to the conditions 
as reported, with an additional lighting condition restricting lighting to that 
approved as part of the application, taking into account the site’s proximity 
to the International Dark Skies Reserve. 

 

PCS/33   DC/21/1240 - LAND EAST OF PEMBERLEY, MILL LANE, PARTRIDGE 
GREEN 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for: the conversion of a stable building to a 4-bedroom 
dwelling, including extensions and alterations; and the erection of two 4/5-
bedroom detached dwellings.  Each dwelling would have its own amenity space 
and areas of hardstanding, a large carport and greenhouse. 
 
The application site was located south of Mill Lane approximately 0.6 kilometres 
from the built-up area of Partridge Green.  The land included a paddock and 
parcels of land, which were overgrown.  There was linear development to the 
north and east of the site, and two new dwellings to the south.    
 
The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been 12 
representations from nine households supporting the application (five of which 
raised some concerns as well), and a letter of support from the Littleworth 

Page 8



Planning Committee (South) 
21 September 2021 

3 

 

 
3 

Residents Association.  There had been one letter of comment and seven 
representations from five households objecting to the proposal.  A 
representative of the Littleworth Residents Association spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
Members considered the outcome of consultations and the officer’s planning 
assessment, which indicated that the key issues for consideration in 
determining the proposal were: the principle of development; design and 
appearance; amenity impacts; highways impacts; and ecology.  It was noted 
that no ecological documents had been submitted.  
 
Members weighed the benefits of the scheme in providing additional homes 
against the harm caused by the scale, massing and bulk of the proposed 
dwellings, and the encroachment of development into this rural setting.      
 

RESOLVED 
 

That planning application DC/21/1240 be refused for the following 
reasons: 
 
01 The proposed development, due to its scale, quantum and form, would 

fail to reflect the landscape characteristics and intrinsic features of the 
landscape area, and would detract from the ambience and sense of 
the place of the rural countryside setting by formalising and urbanising 
the rural landscape character. The proposal would therefore result in 
significant and demonstrable harm to the countryside setting, contrary 
to Policies 25, 26, 32, and 33 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015). 

 
02 The proposed dwellings would be of a scale, mass and bulk that would 

over-dominate this backland setting and fail to reflect or reinforce the 
built characteristics and proportions of the locality, and specifically the 
immediate context to which each dwelling would sit. The development 
would therefore be unsympathetic to the built surroundings and would 
fail to respect the character of the immediate setting, contrary to 
Policies 25, 32, and 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework 
(2015). 

 
03 Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that the 

proposed development would have no adverse impact on protected 
species and its habitat, and to establish how the development will 
contribute to measurable Biodiversity Net Gain, contrary to Policy 31 
of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015), Policy 4 of the 
West Grinstead Neighbourhood Plan and Paragraphs 174 and 180 of 
the NPPF. 

 
 
 
 

Page 9



 Planning Committee (South) 
21 September 2021 

 

 
4 

PCS/34   DC/20/2266 - RYE FARM, HOLLANDS LANE, HENFIELD 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the demolition of two barns and the erection of three 3-
bedroom dwellings.  The site benefited from prior approval consent DC/20/0604 
to convert one of the barns into four 3-bedroom dwellings. Shared access would 
be along a private track from Hollands Lane.   
 
The application site was located outside the built-up area boundary to the 
south-west of Henfield in a predominantly rural area with farm buildings nearby. 
Rye Farm House, a Grade II Listed Building, lay to the east where there were a 
number of other small buildings. Another dwelling lay to the south, along with a 
fencing business.    
 
The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been 74 
representations from 42 households objecting to the application. Three 
members of the public, including a representative of the Campaign to Protect 
Rural Henfield, spoke in objection to the application and applicant and 
applicant’s agent both addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.   
 
Members considered the outcome of consultations and the officer’s planning 
assessment, which indicated tha
[...]
 east of 
Sinnocks and was a parcel of agricultural land.  The nearest dwelling was 60 
metres to the west.  The area was largely agricultural fields with sporadic 
residential development along the lanes. 
 
The Parish Council had raised concerns, as set out in the report, and officers 
confirmed that they had objected to the application.  As detailed in the report, 
there had been 23 representations from 21 households supporting the 
application and 13 representations from ten households in objection. Since 
publication of the report two further letters of support had been received, and 
one of objection referring to car parking and noise disturbance.   
 
Two members of the public spoke in objection to the application and the 
applicant and a supporter of the applicant both addressed the Committee in 
support of the proposal.   
 
Members considered the outcome of consultations and the officer’s planning 
assessment, which indicated that the key issues for consideration in 
determining the proposal were: the principle of development; design and 
appearance; amenity impacts; highways impacts; and ecology. 
 
The applicant had clarified that the size of the parking area was to assist 
vehicles to leave in forward gear, and to give sufficient parking for occasional 
retreat events (maximum of five a year). Members noted the small scale of the 
campsite, which was designed to take eight guests, and that the resulting 
impact on amenity and highways would not be significant enough to warrant 
refusal.    
 

RESOLVED 
 
That planning application DC/21/0911 be granted subject to the conditions 
as reported.  

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.16 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm 
 
 
 

Page 11



 Planning Committee (South) 
21 September 2021 

 

 
6 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 12



 

Planning Committee (SOUTH) 
Date: 16th November 2021 
 
Report on Appeals: 09/09/2021 – 03/11/2021 
 
 
1. Appeals Lodged 
 
Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspecto
[...]
hakeham and Ashington 

APPLICATION: DC/21/1552 

APPLICANT: 
Name: Mr J Beckett   Address: Land at Kinsbrook Vineyard West 
Chiltington Road Pulborough Horsham RH20 2LU    

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 

have made written representations within the 
consultation period raising material planning 
considerations that are inconsistent with the 
recommendation of the Head of Development 
and Building Control. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
To consider the planning application. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.1 Planning permission is sought for the retention of raised decking situated at Kinsbrook 

Vineyard for a temporary period of two years. 
 
1.2 The decking subject of this application is arranged to encompass a recently created pond, 

being provided to a maximum platform height of 55cm above ground level and minimum 
platform height of ~30cm accounting for the uneven nature of immediate topography. The 
decking extends to a maximum width of 13m and minimum width of ~2m and is not of a 
uniform shape. 

 
1.3 The decking is constructed of timber supported upon a scaffold frame. A single post-rail 

and wire fence is mounted to the perimeter of the decking for safety purposes. 
 
1.4 It is understood that the decking is utilised for hospitality purposes, including as seating and 

a walkway supporting the existing temporary café present at the vineyard in addition to 
individual events. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



1.5 As explained within the submitted planning statement a temporary planning consent is 
sought so as to enable the continued use of the decking whilst the Vineyard recovers from 
the effects of Covid-19, and whilst the farm shop and café are constructed.  

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.6 The application site is found within the Kinsbrook holding, positioned to the south and east 

of West Chiltington Road and west of Coolham Road, overall occupying an area in excess 
of 9ha.  

 
1.7 The site is found beyond a defined built-up area, constituting a countryside location in 

planning policy terms, though is not affected by any site-specific ecological, landscape 
and/or heritage designation. 

 
1.8 The decking is roughly positioned at the lowest point of the Kinsbrook holding within a 

slight depression adjacent to a small stream. The decking is positioned ~100m south of the 
farm shop and café approved pursuant to ref: DC/18/2505 as currently under construction, 
and ~90m east of West Chiltington Road at its closest point. 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application: 
 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2021) 
 
Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF) (2015):- 
Policy 1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development  
Policy 2 - Strategic Policy: Strategic Development  
Policy 3 - Strategic Policy: Development Hierarchy 
Policy 4 - Strategic Policy: Settlement Expansion  
Policy 7 - Strategic Policy: Economic Growth  
Policy 9 - Employment Development  
Policy 10 - Rural Economic Development  
Policy 24 - Strategic Policy: Environmental Protection  
Policy 25 - Strategic Policy: The Natural Environment and Landscape Character  
Policy 26 - Strategic Policy: Countryside Protection  
Policy 31 - Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity  
Policy 32 - Strategic Policy: The Quality of New Development  
Policy 33 - Development Principles  
Policy 35 - Strategic Policy: Climate Change  
Policy 36 - Strategic Policy: Appropriate Energy Use  
Policy 37 - Sustainable Construction  
Policy 38 - Strategic Policy: Flooding  
Policy 40 - Sustainable Transport  
Policy 41 - Parking  
Policy 42 - Strategic Policy: Inclusive Communities 
Policy 41 - Community Facilities, Leisure and Recreation  
[...]
considered the physical decking structure itself unobjectionable, noting the 
presence of screening from a nearby footpath. 
 
The Parish Council, further, recognised the need to maintain the viability of a rural business 
employing around ~15 staff, particularly in response to the effects of Covid-19, and of 
benefit to local retail and leisure amenity. The Parish Council, however, recognised the 
need to balance the benefits of the proposal in this regard with effects upon nearby 
occupiers of land arising from events, in particular, which represent a broader scope of use 
than that consented pursuant to ref: DC/18/2505. 
 
The Parish Council, therefore, indicated that a response of no objection to be conditional 
upon the inclusion of conditions limiting the period of temporary use to 2-years, appropriate 
restrictions on operating hours (consistent with the approved farm shop/café), restrictions 
on the provision of amplification equipment/music and appropriate safety inspections for 
existing railing. 

 
PUBLIC CONSULTATIONS 

 
3.5 109 representations have been received in connection with the proposed development, of 

which, 89 sought to support the proposal and 23 sought to object to the proposal.  
 
3.6 The main material grounds for support can be summarised as:-  
 

- The proposal supports the continued viability of an agricultural/viticulture enterprise and 
associated employment; 

- The proposal allows for a greater appreciation of natural beauty/wildlife and supports the 
needs of disabled visitors;  

- The proposal supports the recovery of an existing business in response to the effects of 
Covid-19; 

- The proposal is in keeping with the character and appearance of its surroundings; 
- The proposal positively supports the development of a rural area and is an asset to the 

local community;  
- The proposal is constructed of natural materials and will, in time, blend into the natural 

environment; 
- The decking is situated a distance from near
[...]
 
Horsham, RH20 2LU

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Horsham District Council

04/11/2021

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Tamara Dale Tel: 01403 215166 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee South 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 16th November 2021 

DEVELOPMENT: 
Demolition of existing barn buildings and construction of a new build barn 
style dwelling. 

SITE: Chalk Farm Okehurst Lane Billingshurst West Sussex     

WARD: Billingshurst 

APPLICATION: DC/21/1335 

APPLICANT: 
Name: Mr N Antoniou   Address: The Beehive City Place Gatwick RH6 
0PA     

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: The development, if approved, would represent a 

departure from the Development Plan 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.2 The application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of the existing barn buildings 

and the construction of a 1no. 4-bed dwelling.  
 
1.3 The proposal would comprise a “U” shaped single storey building that would incorporate a 

mix of mono-pitched and barrel roof forms, along with a central flat roof connecting section 
to each wing. The proposal would measure to a length of 29.8m and a total width of 18m, 
and would measure to an overall height of 4.1m. The proposal would be oriented to face 
west, and would be finished in horizontal cladding and zinc standing seam sheeting.  

 
1.4 The proposal would incorporate an area of hardstanding to the south-west of the dwelling, 

with the land to the northern portion of the site utilised as incidental amenity space. The 
proposal would provide 4no. parking spaces, cycle store, and bin store. 

 
1.5 This proposal follows permissions for a dwelling on the site in July 2018 and January 2021. 

The January 2021 permission remains extant. 
 

 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 
1.6 The application site is located to the north of Okehurst Lane, outside of any designated built-

up area boundary. The application site is therefore located in a countryside location in policy 
terms.  

1.7 The site comprises 3no. utilitarian barns sited in a ‘U’ shape arrangement, which open to a 
central courtyard area. The wider area is laid to grass, with recently planted trees to the 
northern corner of the site. The site benefits from an existing access to the south, extending 
from Okehurst Lane.  

 
1.8 The application site is surrounded by residential dwelling to the east and south, with a mobile 

home located immediately to the south. This mobile home has been subject of previous 
temporary permissions dating from the 1990s, with the most recent permission lapsing on 
31 May 2000. Given the length of time since this permission, it is likely that the siting of the 
mobile home is lawful by virtue of time.  

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
2.2 The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application: 

 

2.3 National Planning Policy Framework 
 

2.4 Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015) 
Policy 1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development  
Policy 2 - Strategic Policy: Strategic Development  
Policy 3 - Strategic Policy: Development Hierarchy 
Policy 4 - Strategic Policy: Settlement Expansion  
Policy 15 - Strategic Policy: Housing Provision 
Policy 16 - Strategic Policy: Meeting Local Housing Needs 
Policy 24 - Strategic Policy: Environmental Protection  
Policy 25 - Strategic Policy: The Natural Environment and Landscape Character  
Policy 26 - Strategic Policy: Countryside Protection  
Policy 31 - Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity  
Policy 32 - St
[...]
ircular 06/2005 identifies that the presence of protected species is a material consideration 

when considering a development proposal that, if carried out, would be likely to result in harm 
to the species or its habitat. Therefore, it is essential that the presence or otherwise of 
protected species, and the extent that they may be affected by the proposed application, is 
established before planning permission is granted. Information on biodiversity impacts and 
opportunities should inform all stages of development, and an ecological survey is usually 
necessary where the type and location of development are such that the impact on 
biodiversity may be significant and existing information is lacking or inadequate.  

 
6.25 The Applicant has submitted a Preliminary Roost Assessment and Barn Owl Survey Report 

by Arbtech. The Assessment found that there is no evidence of bat use inside the buildings 
and the buildings do not present any internal or external features that would meet the criteria 
for further surveys. The open-sided structures have limited potential for bats and it is highly 
unlikely that the buildings are host to a bat roots. There is also no evidence of Barn Owls 
within the buildings or surrounding area, and this species is considered absent from the 
buildings due to a lack of suitable habitat. It is however suggested that ecological 
enhancements through the inclusion of an Owl Nesting Box or alternative bird nesting box 
be provided.  

 
6.26 On the basis of the information provided, it is not considered that the proposed development 

would result in harm to protected species or habitat. It is however considered reasonable to 
require the suggested ecological enhancements, and this would secured through condition.  

 
 Water Neutrality: 
 
6.27 Horsham District is supplied with water by Southern Water from its Sussex North Water 

Resource Zone.  
 
6.28 This supply is sourced from abstraction points in the Arun Valley, which includes lo
[...]
e. 

 
Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of adjacent occupiers in accordance with 
Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

 
 
 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Farm

P
at

h
 (

u
m

)

Pond

Woodcroft

48.9m

53.9m

Track

Five Acres

Minstrels Wood

Dunelm

The Barn

OKEHURST LANE

Nursery

Chalk Farm

Oakwood Farm

Manton Stud

Little Wynstrode Farm

Pond

Pond

Woodcroft

Denver Poultry

Menzies Wood Farm

44.8m

Pellanor Fields

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

08) DC/21/1335

Chalk Farm, Okehurst Lane, Billingshurst, West Sussex

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Horsham District Council

04/11/2021

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	3 Minutes
	6 Appeals
	7 DC/21/1552 - Land at Kingsbrook Vineyard, West Chiltington Road, Pulborough
	07) DC-21-1552 plan

	8 DC/21/1335 - Chalk Farm, Okehurst Lane, Billingshurst
	08) DC-21-1335 plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (South) 
16 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman), John Blackall, Chris Brown, 
Karen Burgess, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, 
Michael Croker, Ray Dawe, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, Mike Morgan, 
Roger Noel, Bob Platt, Kate Rowbottom, Jack Saheid, Jim Sanson, 
Diana van der Klugt and James Wright 

 
Absent: Councillors: Josh Potts 

 

PCS/36   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Tim Lloyd be elected Chairman for the rest of the Municipal 
Year. 
 

PCS/37   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor James Wright be appointed Vice Chairman for the rest of the 
Municipal Year. 
 

PCS/38   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

PCS/39   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Jupp and Councillor Rowbottom declared a personal interest in item 
DC/21/1552 because they were both acquainted with the applicant. 
 

PCS/40   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
Councillor Lloyd thanked the Committee for electing him as the new Chairman.  
 

PCS/41   APPEALS 
 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated was noted. 
 



 Planning Committee (South) 
16 November 2021 

 

 
2 

The Head of Development & Building Control gave clarity on the split decision 
for Henfield Tea gardens advertising. The Inspectorate deemed some signage 
acceptable and some unacceptable. 
 
Councillors enquired as to whether clearer guidance had been given from the 
Planning Inspectorate regarding water neutrality and appeal decisions. The 
Head of Development & Building Control advised that guidelines were due 
imminently and as soon as further information was available Councillors would 
be advised. 
 

PCS/42   DC/21/1552 - LAND AT KINGSBROOK VINEYARD, WEST CHILTINGTON 
ROAD, PULBOROUGH 
 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought retrospective permission for the retention of raised decking with safety 
rail around the pond for a temporary period of 2 years.  
 
The decking was constructed of timber supported upon a scaffold frame with a 
maximum height of 55cm above ground level and minimum platform height of -
30cm due to the uneven nature of immediate topography.  
 
The area is currently utilised for hospitality purposes including a seating area 
and walkway supporting the current café. Temporary consent was sought to 
enable the continued use of the decking whilst the Vineyard recovered from the 
effects of Covid 19 and farm shop and café were constructed. 
 
The application site was within the Kingsbrook holding, positioned to the south 
and east of West Chiltington Road and west of Coolham Road occupying an 
area in excess of 9 hectares. The site was beyond a defined built up area in a 
countryside location in planning policy terms. It was not affected by any site 
specific ecological, landscape and /or heritage designation. 
 
The Parish Council raised no objection to the application subject to the inclusion 
of conditions limiting the period of temporary use to 2 years, appropriate 
restrictions of operating hours (consistent with the approved farm shop/café), 
restrictions on the provision of amplification equipment/music and safety 
inspections for existing railing.   
 
There had been 109 representations, 23 objected to the application and 89 in 
support. A further objection had been received prior to the meeting requesting 
that the decking hours of use of 9 pm match those conditions of the farm shop 
and café closing at 7pm. It was considered that the operating hours did not 
need to tally with the farm shop and cafe as the decking area would be used for 
other events. 
 
The applicant addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. 
  



Planning Committee (South) 
16 November 2021 

3 

 

 
3 

Members considered the consultees’ responses and the officer’s planning 
assessment, which included the following key issues: visual and landscape 
impact, acoustic and lighting impact, other amenity impact, safety of visitors and 
users, effects on habitat and species and water neutrality. 
 
Councillors discussed concerns with an increase in potential traffic to the site, 
however as the application sough permission only for the decking on a two year 
condition it was considered that traffic would be at an acceptable level. 
Concern was raised that the decking would be used as a stage. Members 
considered that the decking was not big enough to be used as a stage. 
 
Councillors discussed the need to support farming businesses in the district, 
and that those looking to diversify made a positive contribution to the area. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That planning application DC/21/1552 be granted subject to the conditions 
as reported. 

 

PCS/43   DC/21/1335 - CHALK FARM, OKEHURST LANE, BILLINGSHURST 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought full planning permission for the demolition of the existing barn buildings 
and construction of one 4-bedroom dwelling. 
 
The proposal comprised a “U” shaped single storey building that would 
incorporate a mix of mono-pitched and barrel roof forms, along with a central 
flat roof connecting section to each wing. 
 
The proposal would incorporate an area of hardstanding to the south-west of 
the dwelling, with the land to the northern portion of the site utilised as amenity 
space. The proposal would provide four parking spaces, cycle store and bin 
store. 
 
The proposal followed permission for a dwelling on the site in July 2018 and 
January 2021. The January 2021 permission remains extant (DC/20/2373). 
 
The application was located to the North of Okehurst Lane, in a countryside 
location. The site comprised three barns in a ‘U’ shape arrangement opening to 
a central courtyard area. The wider area was laid to grass with recently planted 
trees to the northern corner of the site. The site benefitted from existing access 
to the south extending from Okehurst Lane. 
 
The Parish Council raised no objection to the application. Two letters of support 
had been received. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  
 



 Planning Committee (South) 
16 November 2021 

 

 
4 

Since publication of the report a further consultation response was received 
from the ecologist regarding the preliminary Roost Assessment and Barn Owl 
Survey. On the basis of the information provided, it was not considered that the 
proposed development would result in harm to protected species or habitat. 
 
Members considered the consultees’ responses and the officer’s planning 
assessment, which included the following key issues: design and appearance, 
amenity impacts, highways impacts, ecology, water neutrality and climate 
change. 
 
Discussion took place regarding water neutrality and it was reported by Officers 
that a consistent approach was being taken in line with other local Authorities. 
 
Members requested clarity on sewage water and water saving measures. The 
Head of Development & Building Control reported that Condition 11 of the 
extant permission DC/20/2373 covered this point and full consideration would 
have been given by a drainage engineer.  
 

RESOLVED 
That planning application DC/21/1335 be granted subject to the conditions 
as reported. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.30 pm having commenced at 2.32 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


